California law.
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CHAPTER

An act to amend, repeal, and add Section 1363 of, to
amend Section 1363.01 of, and to add Section 1371.35 to,
the Health and Safety Code, and to add Section 10123.147
to the Insurance Code, relating to health care coverage.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

AB 1560, Scott. Health care coverage: disclosures:
emergency care: reimbursement.

Existing law provides for the licensure and regulation
of health care service plans by the Department of
Corporations. Existing law requires each plan’'s disclosure
form to contain prescribed information regarding the
coverage provided by the plan. Existing law provides that
a willful violation of the provisions governing health care
service plans is subject to criminal sanction.

Chapter 23 of the Statutes of 1998, effective January 1,
1999, amends those provisions to require a plan’s
disclosure form to contain a notice providing enrollees
and prospective enrollees with certain information,
including the importance of reading the disclosure form
and evidence of coverage, notice of the plan's telephone
numbers, and other information. Chapter 180 of the
Statutes of 1998, effective January 1, 1999, amends those
provisions to require the disclosure form to include a
description of the manner in which an enrollee may
request continuity of care.

This bill would change the operative date of those
provisions to July 1, 1999, and would require the
disclosure form to include, with respect to individual plan
contracts, small group plan contracts, and any other
group plan contracts for which the health care services
are not negotiated, a statement that the applicant has a
right to view the -evidence of coverage prior to
enrollment, and, if the evidence of coverage is not
combined with the disclosure form, the notice would be
required to specify where the evidence of coverage can
be obtained prior to enrollment.
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By imposing this requirement on health care service
plans, this bill would impose a state-mandated local
program by changing the definition of a crime.

Existing law regulates health care service plans and
certain insurers that cover hospital, medical, and surgical
expenses, and providers, in the reimbursement of claims
of providers. These provisions provide for notice
requirements if the claim is contested, the accrual of
interest if uncontested claims are not reimbursed as
required, circumstances under which a clam is
reasonably contested by the plan or insurer, and
procedures for reconsideration of a contested claim.

This bill would set forth additional requirements with
respect to the reimbursement of claims for services
rendered to a patient who was provided emergency
services and care on or after July 1, 1999.

By changing the definition of a crime relative to health
care service plans, the bil would impose a
state-mandated local program.

The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement.

This bill would provide that no reimbursement is
required by this act for a specified reason.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1363 of the Health and Safety
Code is amended to read:

1363. (a) The commissioner shall require the use by
each plan of disclosure forms or materials containing
information regarding the benefits, services, and terms of
the plan contract as the commissioner may require, so as
to afford the public, subscribers, and enrollees with a full
and fair disclosure of the provisions of the plan in readily
understood language and in a clearly organized manner.
The commissioner may require that the materials be
presented in a reasonably uniform manner so as to
facilitate comparisons between plan contracts of the same
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or other types of plans. Nothing contained in this chapter
shall preclude the commissioner from permitting the
disclosure form to be included with the evidence of
coverage or plan contract.

The disclosure form shall provide for at least the
following information, in concise and specific terms,
relative to the plan, together with additional information
as may be required by the commissioner, in connection
with the plan or plan contract:

(1) The principal benefits and coverage of the plan,
including coverage for acute care and subacute care.

(2) The exceptions, reductions, and limitations that
apply to the plan.

(3) The full premium cost of the plan.

(4) Any  copayment, coinsurance, or deductible
requirements that may be incurred by the member or the
member’s family in obtaining coverage under the plan.

(5) The terms under which the plan may be renewed
by the plan member, including any reservation by the
plan of any right to change premiums.

(6) A statement that the disclosure form is a summary
only, and that the plan contract itself should be consulted
to determine governing contractual provisions.

(7) A statement as to when benefits shall cease in the
event of nonpayment of the prepaid or periodic charge
and the effect of nonpayment upon an enrollee who is
hospitalized or undergoing treatment for an ongoing
condition.

(8) To the extent that the plan permits a free choice
of provider to its subscribers and enrollees, the statement
shall disclose the nature and extent of choice permitted
and the financial liability which is, or may be, incurred by
the subscriber, enrollee, or a third party by reason of the
exercise of that choice.

(9) A summary of the provisions required by
subdivision (g) of Section 1373, if applicable.

(10) If the plan utilizes arbitration to settle disputes, a
statement of that fact.

(11) A summary of, and a notice of the availability of,
the process the plan uses to authorize or deny health care
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services under the benefits provided by the plan,
pursuant to Section 1363.5.

(12) A description of any limitations on the patient’s
choice of primary care or specialty care physician based
on service area and limitations on the patient’s choice of
acute care hospital care, subacute or transitional
inpatient care, or skilled nursing facility.

(13) General authorization requirements for referral
by a primary care physician to a specialty care physician.

(14) Conditions and procedures for disenrollment.

(b) All plans, solicitors, and representatives of a plan
shall, when presenting any plan contract for examination
or sale to an individual prospective plan member, provide
the individual with a properly completed disclosure form,
as prescribed by the commissioner pursuant to this
section for each plan so examined or sold.

(c) In the case of group contracts, the completed
disclosure form and evidence of coverage shall be
presented to the contractholder upon delivery of the
completed health care service plan agreement.

(d) Group contractholders shall disseminate copies of
the completed disclosure form to all persons eligible to be
a subscriber under the group contract at the time those
persons are offered the plan. Where the individual group
members are offered a choice of plans, separate
disclosure forms shall be supplied for each plan available.
Each group contractholder shall also disseminate or cause
to be disseminated copies of the evidence of coverage to
all subscribers enrolled under the group contract.

(e) In the case of conflicts between the group contract
and the evidence of coverage, the provisions of the
evidence of coverage shall be binding upon the plan
notwithstanding any provisions in the group contract
which may be less favorable to subscribers or enrollees.

(N In addition to the other disclosures required by this
section, every health care service plan and any agent or
employee of the plan shall, when presenting a plan for
examination or sale to any individual purchaser or the
representative of a group consisting of 25 or fewer
individuals, disclose in writing the ratio of premium costs
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to health services paid for plan contracts with individuals
and with groups of the same or similar size for the plan’s
preceding fiscal year. A plan may report that information
by geographic area, provided the plan identifies the
geographic area and reports information applicable to
that geographic area.

(g) This section shall become inoperative on July 1,
1999, and, as of January 1, 2000, is repealed, unless a later
enacted statute, that is enacted on or before January 1,
2000, deletes or extends the dates on which it becomes
inoperative and is repealed.

SEC. 2. Section 1363 is added to the Health and Safety
Code, to read:

1363. (a) The commissioner shall require the use by
each plan of disclosure forms or materials containing
information regarding the benefits, services, and terms of
the plan contract as the commissioner may require, so as
to afford the public, subscribers, and enrollees with a full
and fair disclosure of the provisions of the plan in readily
understood language and in a clearly organized manner.
The commissioner may require that the materials be
presented in a reasonably uniform manner so as to
facilitate comparisons between plan contracts of the same
or other types of plans. Nothing contained in this chapter
shall preclude the commissioner from permitting the
disclosure form to be included with the evidence of
coverage or plan contract.

The disclosure form shall provide for at least the
following information, in concise and specific terms,
relative to the plan, together with additional information
as may be required by the commissioner, in connection
with the plan or plan contract:

(1) The principal benefits and coverage of the plan,
including coverage for acute care and subacute care.

(2) The exceptions, reductions, and limitations that
apply to the plan.

(3) The full premium cost of the plan.

(4) Any  copayment, coinsurance, or deductible
requirements that may be incurred by the member or the
member’s family in obtaining coverage under the plan.
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(5) The terms under which the plan may be renewed
by the plan member, including any reservation by the
plan of any right to change premiums.

(6) A statement that the disclosure form is a summary
only, and that the plan contract itself should be consulted
to determine governing contractual provisions. The first
page of the disclosure form shall contain a notice that
conforms with all of the following conditions:

(A) (i) States that the evidence of coverage discloses
the terms and conditions of coverage.

(i) States, with respect to individual plan contracts,
small group plan contracts, and any other group plan
contracts for which health care services are not
negotiated, that the applicant has a right to view the
evidence of coverage prior to enrollment, and, if the
evidence of coverage is not combined with the disclosure
form, the notice shall specify where the evidence of
coverage can be obtained prior to enroliment.

(B) Includes a statement that the disclosure and the
evidence of coverage should be read completely and
carefully and that individuals with special health care
needs should read carefully those sections that apply to
them.

(C) Includes the plan’s telephone number or numbers
that may be used by an applicant to receive additional
information about the benefits of the plan or a statement
where the telephone number or numbers are located in
the disclosure form.

(D) For individual contracts, and small group plan
contracts as defined in Article 3.1 (commencing with
Section 1357), the disclosure form shall state where the
health plan benefits and coverage matrix is located.

(E) Is printed in type no smaller than that used for the
remainder of the disclosure form and is displayed
prominently on the page.

(7) A statement as to when benefits shall cease in the
event of nonpayment of the prepaid or periodic charge
and the effect of nonpayment upon an enrollee who is
hospitalized or undergoing treatment for an ongoing
condition.
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(8) To the extent that the plan permits a free choice
of provider to its subscribers and enrollees, the statement
shall disclose the nature and extent of choice permitted
and the financial liability which is, or may be, incurred by
the subscriber, enrollee, or a third party by reason of the
exercise of that choice.

(9) A summary of the provisions required by
subdivision (g) of Section 1373, if applicable.

(10) If the plan utilizes arbitration to settle disputes, a
statement of that fact.

(12) A summary of, and a notice of the availability of,
the process the plan uses to authorize or deny health care
services under the benefits provided by the plan,
pursuant to Section 1363.5.

(12) A description of any limitations on the patient’s
choice of primary care or specialty care physician based
on service area and limitations on the patient's choice of
acute care hospital care, subacute or transitional
inpatient care, or skilled nursing facility.

(13) General authorization requirements for referral
by a primary care physician to a specialty care physician.

(14) Conditions and procedures for disenrollment.

(15) A description as to how an enrollee may request
continuity of care as required by Section 1373.96.

(b) (1) As of July 1, 1999, the commissioner shall
require each plan offering a contract to an individual or
small group to provide with the disclosure form for
individual and small group plan contracts a uniform
health plan benefits and coverage matrix containing the
plan’s major provisions in order to facilitate comparisons
between plan contracts. The uniform matrix shall include
the following category descriptions together with the
corresponding copayments and limitations in the
following sequence:

(A) Deductibles.

(B) Lifetime maximums.

(C) Professional services.

(D) Outpatient services.

(E) Hospitalization services.

(F) Emergency health coverage.

90



—9— AB 1560

(G) Ambulance services.

(H) Prescription drug coverage.

(1) Durable medical equipment.

(J) Mental health services.

(K) Chemical dependency services.

(L) Home health services.

(M) Other.

(2) The following statement shall be placed at the top
of the matrix in all capital letters in at least 10-point
boldface type:

THIS MATRIX IS INTENDED TO BE USED TO HELP
YOU COMPARE COVERAGE BENEFITS AND IS A
SUMMARY ONLY. THE EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE
AND PLAN CONTRACT SHOULD BE CONSULTED
FOR A DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE
BENEFITS AND LIMITATIONS.

(c) Nothing in this section shall prevent a plan from
using appropriate footnotes or disclaimers to reasonably
and fairly describe coverage arrangements in order to
clarify any part of the matrix that may be unclear.

(d) All plans, solicitors, and representatives of a plan
shall, when presenting any plan contract for examination
or sale to an individual prospective plan member, provide
the individual with a properly completed disclosure form,
as prescribed by the commissioner pursuant to this
section for each plan so examined or sold.

(e) In the case of group -contracts, the completed
disclosure form and evidence of coverage shall be
presented to the contractholder upon delivery of the
completed health care service plan agreement.

() Group contractholders shall disseminate copies of
the completed disclosure form to all persons eligible to be
a subscriber under the group contract at the time those
persons are offered the plan. Where the individual group
members are offered a choice of plans, separate
disclosure forms shall be supplied for each plan available.
Each group contractholder shall also disseminate or cause
to be disseminated copies of the evidence of coverage to
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all applicants, upon request, prior to enrollment and to all
subscribers enrolled under the group contract.

(g) In the case of conflicts between the group contract
and the evidence of coverage, the provisions of the
evidence of coverage shall be binding upon the plan
notwithstanding any provisions in the group contract
which may be less favorable to subscribers or enrollees.

(h) In addition to the other disclosures required by this
section, every health care service plan and any agent or
employee of the plan shall, when presenting a plan for
examination or sale to any individual purchaser or the
representative of a group consisting of 25 or fewer
individuals, disclose in writing the ratio of premium costs
to health services paid for plan contracts with individuals
and with groups of the same or similar size for the plan’s
preceding fiscal year. A plan may report that information
by geographic area, provided the plan identifies the
geographic area and reports information applicable to
that geographic area.

() Subdivision (b) shall not apply to any coverage
provided by a plan for the Medi-Cal program or the
Medicare program pursuant to Title XVIII and Title XIX
of the Social Security Act.

() This section shall become operative July 1, 1999.

SEC. 3. Section 1363.01 of the Health and Safety Code,
as added by Section 1 of Chapter 68 of the Statutes of 1998,
is amended to read:

1363.01. (a) Every plan that covers prescription drug
benefits shall provide notice in the evidence of coverage
and disclosure form to enrollees regarding whether the
plan uses a formulary. The notice shall be in language that
is easily understood and in a format that is easy to
understand. The notice shall include an explanation of
what a formulary is, how the plan determines which
prescription drugs are included or excluded, and how
often the plan reviews the contents of the formulary.

(b) Every plan that covers prescription drug benefits
shall provide to members of the public, upon request,
information regarding whether a specific drug or drugs
are on the plan’s formulary. Notice of the opportunity to
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secure this information from the plan, including the
plan’s telephone number for making a request of this
nature, shall be included in the evidence of coverage and
disclosure form to enrollees.

(c) Every plan shall notify enrollees, and members of
the public who request formulary information, that the
presence of a drug on the plan’s formulary does not
guarantee that an enrollee will be prescribed that drug by
his or her prescribing provider for a particular medical
condition.

(d) This section shall become operative July 1, 1999.

SEC. 4. Section 1371.35 is added to the Health and
Safety Code, to read:

1371.35. (a) A health care service plan, including a
specialized health care service plan, shall reimburse each
complete claim, or portion thereof, whether in state or
out of state, as soon as practical, but no later than 30
working days after receipt of the complete claim by the
health care service plan, or if the health care service plan
is a health maintenance organization, 45 working days
after receipt of the complete claim by the health care
service plan. However, a plan may contest or deny a
claim, or portion thereof, by notifying the claimant, in
writing, that the claim is contested or denied, within 30
working days after receipt of the claim by the health care
service plan, or if the health care service plan is a health
maintenance organization, 45 working days after receipt
of the claim by the health care service plan. The notice
that a claim, or portion thereof, is contested shall identify
the portion of the claim that is contested, by revenue
code, and the specific information needed from the
provider to reconsider the claim. The notice that a claim,
or portion thereof, is denied shall identify the portion of
the claim that is denied, by revenue code, and the specific
reasons for the denial. A plan may delay payment of an
uncontested portion of a complete claim for
reconsideration of a contested portion of that claim so
long as the plan pays those charges specified in
subdivision (b).
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(b) If a complete claim, or portion thereof, that is
neither contested nor denied, is not reimbursed by
delivery to the claimant's address of record within the
respective 30 or 45 working days after receipt, the plan
shall pay the greater of fifteen dollars ($15) per year or
interest at the rate of 10 percent per annum beginning
with the first calendar day after the 30- or 45-working-day
period. A health care service plan shall automatically
include the fifteen dollars ($15) per year or interest due
in the payment made to the claimant, without requiring
a request therefor.

(c) For the purposes of this section, a claim, or portion
thereof, is reasonably contested if the plan has not
received the completed claim. A paper claim from an
institutional provider shall be deemed complete upon
submission of a legible emergency department report
and a completed UB 92 or other format adopted by the
National Uniform Billing Committee, and reasonable
relevant information requested by the plan within 30
working days of receipt of the claim. An electronic claim
from an institutional provider shall be deemed complete
upon submission of an electronic equivalent to the UB 92
or other format adopted by the National Uniform Billing
Committee, and reasonable relevant information
requested by the plan within 30 working days of receipt
of the claim. However, if the plan requests a copy of the
emergency department report within the 30 working
days after receipt of the electronic claim from the
institutional  provider, the plan may also request
additional reasonable relevant information within 30
working days of receipt of the emergency department
report, at which time the claim shall be deemed
complete. A claim from a professional provider shall be
deemed complete upon submission of a completed
HCFA 1500 or its electronic equivalent or other format
adopted by the National Uniform Billing Committee, and
reasonable relevant information requested by the plan
within 30 working days of receipt of the claim. The
provider shall provide the plan reasonable relevant
information within 10 working days of receipt of a written
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request that is clear and specific regarding the
information sought. If, as a result of reviewing the
reasonable relevant information, the plan requires
further information, the plan shall have an additional 15
working days after receipt of the reasonable relevant
information  to request the  further  information,
notwithstanding any time limit to the contrary in this
section, at which time the claim shall be deemed
complete.

(d) This section shall not apply to claims about which
there is evidence of fraud and misrepresentation, to
eligibility determinations, or in instances where the plan
has not been granted reasonable access to information
under the provider’s control. A plan shall specify, in a
written notice sent to the provider within the respective
30- or 45-working days of receipt of the claim, which, if
any, of these exceptions applies to a claim.

(e) If a claim or portion thereof is contested on the
basis that the plan has not received information
reasonably necessary to determine payer liability for the
claim or portion thereof, then the plan shall have 30
working days or, if the health care service plan is a health
maintenance organization, 45 working days after receipt
of this additional information to complete
reconsideration of the claim. If a claim, or portion thereof,
undergoing reconsideration is not reimbursed by
delivery to the claimant's address of record within the
respective 30 or 45 working days after receipt of the
additional information, the plan shall pay the greater of
fifteen dollars ($15) per year or interest at the rate of 10
percent per annum beginning with the first calendar day
after the 30- or 45-working-day period. A health care
service plan shall automatically include the fifteen dollars
($15) per year or interest due in the payment made to the
claimant, without requiring a request therefor.

() The obligation of the plan to comply with this
section shall not be deemed to be waived when the plan
requires its medical groups, Iindependent practice
associations, or other contracting entities to pay claims for
covered services. This section shall not be construed to
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prevent a plan from assigning, by a written contract, the
responsibility to pay interest and late charges pursuant to
this section to medical groups, independent practice
associations, or other entities.

(g) A plan shall not delay payment on a claim from a
physician or other provider to await the submission of a
claim from a hospital or other provider, without citing
specific rationale as to why the delay was necessary and
providing a monthly update regarding the status of the
claim and the plan’s actions to resolve the claim, to the
provider that submitted the claim.

(h) A health care service plan shall not request or
require that a provider waive its rights pursuant to this
section.

(i) This section shall not apply to capitated payments.

() This section shall apply only to claims for services
rendered to a patient who was provided emergency
services and care as defined in Section 1317.1 in the
United States on or after September 1, 1999.

(k) This section shall not be construed to affect the
rights or obligations of any person pursuant to Section
1371.

() This section shall not be construed to affect a
written agreement, if any, of a provider to submit bills
within a specified time period.

SEC. 5. Section 10123.147 is added to the Insurance
Code, to read:

10123.147. (a) Every insurer issuing group  or
individual policies of disability insurance that covers
hospital, medical, or surgical expenses, including those
telemedicine services covered by the insurer as defined
in subdivision (a) of Section 2290.5 of the Business and
Professions Code, shall reimburse each complete claim,
or portion thereof, whether in state or out of state, as soon
as practical, but no later than 30 working days after
receipt of the complete claim by the insurer. However,
an insurer may contest or deny a claim, or portion thereof,
by notifying the claimant, in writing, that the claim is
contested or denied, within 30 working days after receipt
of the complete claim by the insurer. The notice that a
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claim, or portion thereof, is contested shall identify the
portion of the claim that is contested, by revenue code,
and the specific information needed from the provider to
reconsider the claim. The notice that a claim, or portion
thereof, is denied shall identify the portion of the claim
that is denied, by revenue code, and the specific reasons
for the denial. An insurer may delay payment of an
uncontested portion of a complete claim for
reconsideration of a contested portion of that claim so
long as the insurer pays those charges specified in
subdivision (b).

(b) If a complete claim, or portion thereof, that is
neither contested nor denied, is not reimbursed by
delivery to the claimant’'s address of record within the 30
working days after receipt, the insurer shall pay the
greater of fifteen dollars ($15) per year or interest at the
rate of 10 percent per annum beginning with the first
calendar day after the 30-working-day period. An insurer
shall automatically include the fifteen dollars ($15) per
year or interest due in the payment made to the claimant,
without requiring a request therefor.

(c) For the purposes of this section, a claim, or portion
thereof, is reasonably contested if the insurer has not
received the completed claim. A paper claim from an
institutional provider shall be deemed complete upon
submission of a legible emergency department report
and a completed UB 92 or other format adopted by the
National Uniform Billing Committee, and reasonable
relevant information requested by the insurer within 30
working days of receipt of the claim. An electronic claim
from an institutional provider shall be deemed complete
upon submission of an electronic equivalent to the UB 92
or other format adopted by the National Uniform Billing
Committee, and reasonable relevant information
requested by the insurer within 30 working days of
receipt of the claim. However, if the insurer requests a
copy of the emergency department report within the 30
working days after receipt of the electronic claim from
the institutional provider, the insurer may also request
additional reasonable relevant information within 30
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working days of receipt of the emergency department
report, at which time the claim shall be deemed
complete. A claim from a professional provider shall be
deemed complete upon submission of a completed
HCFA 1500 or its electronic equivalent or other format
adopted by the National Uniform Biling Committee, and

reasonable relevant information requested by the insurer
within 30 working days of receipt of the claim. The

provider shall provide the insurer reasonable relevant
information within 15 working days of receipt of a written

request that is clear and specific regarding the
information sought. If, as a result of reviewing the

reasonable relevant information, the insurer requires
further information, the insurer shall have an additional
15 working days after receipt of the reasonable relevant
information  to request the  further  information,

notwithstanding any time limit to the contrary in this

section, at which time the claim shall be deemed
complete.

(d) This section shall not apply to claims about which
there is evidence of fraud and misrepresentation, to
eligibility determinations, or in instances where the plan
has not been granted reasonable access to information
under the provider’s control. An insurer shall specify, in
a written notice to the provider within 30 working days
of receipt of the claim, which, if any, of these exceptions
applies to a claim.

(e) If a claim or portion thereof is contested on the
basis that the insurer has not received information
reasonably necessary to determine payer liability for the
claim or portion thereof, then the insurer shall have 30
working days after receipt of this additional information
to complete reconsideration of the claim. If a claim, or
portion thereof, undergoing reconsideration is not
reimbursed by delivery to the claimant's address of
record within the 30 working days after receipt of the
additional information, the insurer shall pay the greater
of fifteen dollars ($15) per year or interest at the rate of
10 percent per annum beginning with the first calendar
day after the 30-working-day period. An insurer shall
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automatically include the fifteen dollars ($15) per year or
interest due in the payment made to the claimant,
without requiring a request therefor.

(f) An insurer shall not delay payment on a claim from
a physician or other provider to await the submission of
a claim from a hospital or other provider, without citing
specific rationale as to why the delay was necessary and
providing a monthly update regarding the status of the
claim and the insurer’s actions to resolve the claim, to the
provider that submitted the claim.

(9) An insurer shall not request or require that a
provider waive its rights pursuant to this section.

(h) This section shall apply only to claims for services
rendered to a patient who was provided emergency
services and care as defined in Section 1317.1 of the
Health and Safety Code in the United States on or after
September 1, 1999.

() This section shall not be construed to affect the
rights or obligations of any person pursuant to Section
10123.13.

() This section shall not be construed to affect a
written agreement, if any, of a provider to submit bills
within a specified time period.

SEC. 6. No reimbursement is required by this act
pursuant to Section 6 of Article XllIB of the California
Constitution because the only costs that may be incurred
by a local agency or school district will be incurred
because this act creates a new crime or infraction,
eliminates a crime or infraction, or changes the penalty
for a crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section
17556 of the Government Code, or changes the definition
of a crime within the meaning of Section 6 of Article
X1l B of the California Constitution.

Notwithstanding Section 17580 of the Government
Code, unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this act
shall become operative on the same date that the act
takes effect pursuant to the California Constitution.
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Approved
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